ONE HUNDRED THIRD LEGISLATURE

FIRST SESSION

LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION 144

Introduced by McGill, 26.

WHEREAS, Kenny Martin, a student at Lincoln Southwest High School, won the 145-pound weight class at the 2013 Class A State Wrestling Championship; and

WHEREAS, Kenny Martin finished the 2012-2013 wrestling season with a perfect 44-0 record; and

WHEREAS, Kenny Martin has demonstrated good character and dedication to his sport, his team, and his academics; and

WHEREAS, Kenny Martin demonstrated exceptional perseverance and determination in overcoming exceptional odds; and

WHEREAS, the Legislature recognizes the academic, athletic, and artistic achievements of the youth of our state.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE ONE HUNDRED THIRD LEGISLATURE OF NEBRASKA, FIRST SESSION:

1. That the Legislature congratulates Kenny Martin on his state wrestling championship and his exceptional personal achievements.

2. That a copy of this resolution be sent to Kenny Martin and to Coach Aaron Finley of the Lincoln Southwest High School wrestling team.